Siemens P1 Panelboards
Selection and Application Guide
Quality Panelboards
Engineered for Lighting and Power Applications
�
Door in Door Front
400Amp P1 Panelboard
Siemens Panelboards

Introduction to P1 Panelboards 1
General Specifications 2
Catalogue Numbering System 3
Distributor Stock Panelboards 4 – 8
Factory-Assembled Panelboards 9 – 14
Dimensions and Weights 15
Cross Reference 16
P1 Feature Overview
Siemens Panelboards
2
Panelboard General Specifications
Class CTL Panelboards
Class CTL panelboards incorporate physical features which, in
conjunction with the physical size, configuration, or other means
provided in Class CTL circuit breakers, are designed to prevent the
installation of more overcurrent protective poles than that number for
which the device is designed and rated.
Standards
CSA:  22.2 No.29 - M1989. (File # LR93833)
CEC: 2002
NEC: 1998
NEMA:  PB1
UL:  67 and 50. Listed by Underwriter’s Laboratories, Inc., under
"Panelboards" File #E2269, and #E4016. Meets Federal
Specification W-P-115c dated June 8, 1996, forType 1, Class 1.
Service Entrance Equipment
When a panelboard is used as service entrance equipment, it must
be supplied with the appropriate CSA certification and labelling.
Please consult CSA, CEC and local inspection authorities for
specification and installation guidelines.
Panelboards must be identified as “Service Entrance” at the time of
order entry.
Also panels must include a connector for bonding and grounding
neutral conductor.
Integrated Equipment Short Circuit Rating (Series Ratings)
The term "Integrated Equipment Short Circuit Rating" refers to the
application of series connected circuit breakers in combination that
allows some breakers to have lower individual interrupting ratings
than the available fault current.This is permitted as long as the series
combination has been tested and certified by CSA.
“Series Rated” must be identified at the time of order entry.
Lighting and Distribution Panels – Type P1
• Interiors have the ability to physically interchange two-
and three-pole breakers with an equivalent number of
one-pole breakers.
• Panels come standard with connectors suitable for
connection to copper or aluminum cable.
• Panels are labeled as "suitable for use as service
entrance equipment."
• Panel interiors have adjustment screws to provide easy
alignment for flush mounted applications.
• The interior is provided with wing nuts for securing to
box without tools.
• Removable end-walls are standard and available
blank or with KO's.
• Panelboard box has a separate CSA and UL label and provides
wire bending and gutter requirements to meet the CEC, NEC,
CSA and UL standards.
• Wiring gutters are completely free of any part of trim clamp
to prevent damaging wire insulation.

terminals for easy wiring and shortest cable run possible.
Siemens Panelboards
Catalogue Numbering System
3
P1 Panelboard
P 1 C 4 2 F X 2 5 0 A T S
Type of Panel
P1
Voltage and System*
A = 120/240V 1 Phase 3 Wire
C = 208Y/120V 3 Phase 4 Wire
D = 240V 3 Phase 3 Wire
E = 480Y/277V 3 Phase 4 Wire
L = 600Y/347V 3 Phase 4 Wire
N = 125V DC with 2-Pole Branch Devices
O = 250V DC with 2-Pole Branch Devices
Circuits or Enclosure Height
18, 30, 42
Main Lug (ML)
Amperage
100-400
Bus Material
A = Tin Plated Aluminum Temp Rated  (Standard)
C = Tin Plated Copper Temp Rated (Optional)
Feed Location
T = Top
B = Bottom
Mounting
S = Surface
F = Flush
Main Breaker Selection
100 125 225 250 400
BL       BLH     HBL ED2       ED6 BQD6 ED4       ED6 HED4 QJ2 QJH2   QJ2-H HQJ2H   FD6     FXD6    HFD6    FXD6     FD6     HFD6    JXD6    JD6     HJD6  HHJD6
BL         LH       HL        E2        E6         BD        E4        E6        H4        QJ QH       Q2        HQ        F6        FX        HF        FX F6         HF       JX J6        HJ       HH
Amp.
Rating
Breaker
Type
Code
No.
Main Breaker
See Main Breaker Table coding below,
Additional information on page 11
For detailed circuit breaker information please consult the Siemens SPEEDFAX catalogue.
* Other voltages available. Please contact your local Siemens representative.
Siemens Panelboards
4
Distributor Stock Panelboards
Front
Interior
Interior
Box
18 P1C18MC250A P1C18ML250A 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
250 30 P1C30MC250A P1C30ML250A 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1C42MC250A P1C42ML250A 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
18 P1C18MC250C P1C18ML250C 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
250 30 P1C30MC250C P1C30ML250C 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1C42MC250C P1C42ML250C 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
18 P1C18MC400A P1C18ML400A 56 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
400 30 P1C30MC400A P1C30ML400A 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1C42MC400A P1C42ML400A 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
18 P1C18MC400C P1C18ML400C 56 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
400 30 P1C30MC400C P1C30ML400C 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1C42MC400C P1C42ML400C 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
18 P1A18MC400C P1A18ML400C 56 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
400 30 P1A30MC400C P1A30ML400C 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1A42MC400C P1A42ML400C 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
18 P1A18MC250C P1A18ML250C 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
250 30 P1A30MC250C P1A30ML250C 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1A42MC250C P1A42ML250C 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
18 P1A18MC400A P1A18ML400A 56 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
400 30 P1A30MC400A P1A30ML400A 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1A42MC400A P1A42ML400A 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
18 P1A18MC250A P1A18ML250A 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
250 30 P1A30MC250A P1A30ML250A 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1A42MC250A P1A42ML250A 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
Amp
Rating
Mains
SurfaceHeight
(in.) Type 1 Type 3R/12Max No.
of Poles
Type P1 Panelboards
1 Ø 3 Wire
3 Ø 4 Wire
Interiors
Convertible Main
Mains Lug
Interiors Only –
Less Branch Breakers
Boxes
120/240V
208Y/120V
18 P1L18MC250C P1L18ML250C 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
250 30 P1L30MC250C P1L30ML250C 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1L42MC250C P1L42ML250C 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
18 P1L18MC400C P1L18ML400C 56 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
400 30 P1L30MC400C P1L30ML400C 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1L42MC400C P1L42ML400C 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
18 P1L18MC400A P1L18ML400A 56 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
400 30 P1L30MC400A P1L30ML400A 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1L42MC400A P1L42ML400A 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
18 P1L18MC250A P1L18ML250A 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
250 30 P1L30MC250A P1L30ML250A 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1L42MC250A P1L42ML250A 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
3 Ø 4 Wire 600Y/347V
Flush
Fronts
Siemens Panelboards

3-Pole
240V
15 B115HH B215HH B315HH
20 B120HH B220HH B320HH
30 B130HH B230HH B330HH
40 B140HH B240HH B340HH
50 B150HH B250HH B350HH
60 – B260HH B360HH
70 – B270HH B370HH
80 – B280HH B380HH
90 – B290HH B390HH
100 – B2100HH B3100HH
3-Pole
600Y/347V
For detailed circuit breaker information please consult the Siemens SPEEDFAX catalogue.
MBKBL12100 Kit with 2-Pole BL 100A Breaker 10KA – –
MBKBL33125 Kit with 3-Pole BL 125A Breaker 10KA – –
MBKBC12100 Kit with 2-Pole BQD6 100A Breaker 65KA 14KA 10KA
MBKBC33100 Kit with 3-Pole BQD6 100A Breaker 65KA 14KA 10KA
MBKED33100 Kit with 3-Pole ED6 100A Breaker 65KA 25KA 18KA
MBKED33125 Kit with 3-Pole ED6 125A Breaker 65KA 25KA 18KA
MBKQJ12125 Kit with 2-Pole QJ2 125A Breaker 10KA – –
MBKQJ33150 Kit with 3-Pole QJ2 150A Breaker 10KA – –
MBKQJ33200 Kit with 3-Pole QJ2 200A Breaker 10KA – –
MBKQJ33225 Kit with 3-Pole QJ2 225A Breaker 10KA – –
MBKFD33225 Kit with 3-Pole FXD6 225A Breaker 65KA 35KA 18KA
MBKFD33250 Kit with 3-Pole FXD6 250A Breaker 65KA 35KA 18KA
MBKJD33400 Kit with 3-Pole JXD6 400A Breaker 65KA 35KA 25KA
Siemens Panelboards
8
Distributor Stock Panelboards
Ratings

Step 2
– Create a catalog number by following the
Panelboard Catalog Numbering System on
page 3.The BL branch breakers were
selected from the branch breaker selection
table on page 7.
1-P1C42ML250ATS
42-20/1 BL
– Select enclosure size by the number of
circuits as shown in the panelboard main
lugs only chart on page 10.
1-P1C42ML250ATS
42-20/1 BL
Box size – 44” high
A unique feature of the P1 panels is that they
can accommodate either feed-thru lugs or
one sub-feed circuit breaker (up to 250A)
without any addition in box height. For our
example changing the branch circuits to
39-20/1 and 1-125/3, we have the following:
1-P1C42ML250ATS
39-20/1 BL
1-125/3 QJ2
3-Spaces
Box size – 44” high
The QJ2 sub-feed was selected from the
table of sub-feed breakers on page 12.The
box height remains the same.
Step 3
600Y/347 Vac Max.
250 Vdc Max.
400 Ampere Mains
250 Ampere Maximum Subfeed
Breaker
CSA/UL Short Circuit Rating —
200,000A IR Maximum *
Breaker Symmetrical
Interrupting Capacity
Main Breakers
For main breaker selection please refer
to chart on page 11.
Connector ranges indicated do not
apply to all main breaker types. Refer to
molded case circuit breaker standard
pressure wire connectors.
Boxes
20" wide, 5.75" deep (400A max)
End-walls are blank as standard.
End-walls with knockouts are available.
Weight — Approximate
Total panelboard weight when filled
with a normal quantity of breakers and
accessories is about 3 lbs. per inch of
box height.
400
(2) - #4/0 AWG - 250 Kcmil
(1) - #4/0 AWG - 500 Kcmil
Connectors
Suitable for Cu or Al
100 (1) - #14 - 1/0 AWG
125 (1) - #4 - 1/0 AWG
225 (1) - #4 AWG - 300 Kcmil
250
(1) - #4/0 AWG - 350 Kcmil Al
(1) - #6/0 AWG - 350 Kcmil Cu
Main Breaker Panel Connectors
Branch
Breaker
Main
LugBreaker Type
125/250A 10.5” N/A N/A
Gutters (Wiring Space)
BL, BLH, HBL, BQD6 N/A 8.5” 6.375”

20” (Above 250A) 56, 62, 68 #14
Trim Material Gauge
Circuit Breaker / Lighting & Distribution
400A 25.5” N/A N/A
1 400A main breaker is vertical mount
JXD6, JD6, HJD6 N/A 15.0” –
Width Height Gauge
Steel
* IR Rating will depend on the type of main breaker applied or if main breaker is “Series
Rated” with an up stream protective device (circuit breaker or fuse).
Siemens Panelboards
10
Factory-Assembled Panelboards
Selection and Application
Main Circuit Breaker
18 32 P1C18BL100ATS P1A18BL100ATS P1E18BD100ATS P1L18BD100ATS
100 30 38 P1C30BL100ATS P1A30BL100ATS P1E30BD100ATS P1L30BD100ATS
42 44 P1C42BL100ATS P1A42BL100ATS P1E42BD100ATS P1L42BD100ATS
18 32 P1C18E2125ATS P1A18E2125ATS P1E18E6125ATS P1L18E6125ATS
125 30 38 P1C30E2125ATS P1A30E2125ATS P1E30E6125ATS P1L30E6125ATS
42 44 P1C42E2125ATS P1A42E2125ATS P1E42E6125ATS P1L42E6125ATS
18 32 P1C18QJ225ATS P1A18QJ225ATS P1E18FX225ATS P1L18FX225ATS
225 30 38 P1C30QJ225ATS P1A30QJ225ATS P1E30FX225ATS P1L30FX225ATS
42 44 P1C42QJ225ATS P1A42QJ225ATS P1E42FX225ATS P1L42FX225ATS
18 32 P1C18FX250ATS P1A18FX250ATS P1E18FX250ATS P1L18FX250ATS
250 30 38 P1C30FX250ATS P1A30FX250ATS P1E30FX250ATS P1L30FX250ATS
42 44 P1C42FX250ATS P1A42FX250ATS P1E42FX250ATS P1L42FX250ATS
18 56 P1C18JX400ATS P1A18JX400ATS P1E18JX400ATS P1L18JX400ATS
400 30 62 P1C30JX400ATS P1A30JX400ATS P1E30JX400ATS P1L30JX400ATS
42 68 P1C42JX400ATS P1A42JX400ATS P1E42JX400ATS P1L42JX400ATS
Main Lugs Only
Max Panel
Amp Rating
Max 1-Pole
Circuits 208Y/120V 3Ø4W 120/240V 1Ø3W
Catalog No.
18 32 P1C18ML125ATS P1A18ML125ATS P1E18ML125ATS P1L18ML125ATS
125 30 38 P1C30ML125ATS P1A30ML125ATS P1E30ML125ATS P1L30ML125ATS
42 44 P1C42ML125ATS P1A42ML125ATS P1E42ML125ATS P1L42ML125ATS
18 32 P1C18ML250ATS P1A18ML250ATS P1E18ML250ATS P1L18ML250ATS
250 30 38 P1C30ML250ATS P1A30ML250ATS P1E30ML250ATS P1L30ML250ATS
42 44 P1C42ML250ATS P1A42ML250ATS P1E42ML250ATS P1L42ML250ATS
18 56 P1C18ML400ATS P1A18ML400ATS P1E18ML400ATS P1L18ML400ATS
400 30 62 P1C30ML400ATS P1A30ML400ATS P1E30ML400ATS P1L30ML400ATS
42 68 P1C42ML400ATS P1A42ML400ATS P1E42ML400ATS P1L42ML400ATS
Box Ht.
(in.) 480Y/277V 3Ø4W 600Y/347V 3Ø4W
Aluminum Bus,Top Fed and Surface Mounted
Aluminum Bus,Top Fed and Surface Mounted

ED2, ED4, ED6, 25 (1) #10 AWG (1) #10 AWG
HED4 30-100 (1) #10-#1/0 AWG (1) #10-#1/0 AWG
110-125 (1) #2/0-1 (1) #3/0-3
FXD6, FD6, HFD6 70-250 (1) #4 AWG-350 Kcmil (1) #6 AWG-350 Kcmil
JXD6, JD6, HJD6, HHJD6 200-400 (2) 4/0-500 Kcmil (2) 3/0-500 Kcmil
Breaker Type Amp
Rating
Line Connectors
Pressure Wire Connectors
Al Wire Cu Wire
Old Factory
Assembled No.
Main Amp
Rating New Factory
Assembled No.
100 S1A18BL100A P1A18BL100A P1A18MC250AMBKBL1 S32B F32B B32
S1A18BL100C P1A18BL100C P1A18MC250CMBKBL1 S32B F32B B32
S1A30BL100A P1A30BL100A P1A30MC250AMBKBL1 S38B F38B B38
S1A30BL100C P1A30BL100C P1A30MC250CMBKBL1 S38B F38B B38
S1A42BL100A P1A42BL100A P1A42MC250AMBKBL1 S44B F44B B44
S1A42BL100C P1A42BL100C P1A42MC250CMBKBL1 S44B F44B B44
Mounting Kit
Surface
Convertible Mains
Front
Flush
Box
125 S1A18E4125A P1A18E4125A P1A18MC250AMBKED1 S32B F32B B32
S1A18E4125C P1A18E4125C P1A18MC250CMBKED1 S32B F32B B32
S1A30E4125A P1A30E4125A P1A30MC250AMBKED1 S38B F38B B38
S1A30E4125C P1A30E4125C P1A30MC250CMBKED1 S38B F38B B38
S1A42E4125A P1A42E4125A P1A42MC250AMBKED1 S44B F44B B44
S1A42E4125C P1A42E4125C P1A42MC250CMBKED1 S44B F44B B44
225 S1A18QJ225A P1A18QJ225A P1A18MC250AMBKQJ1 S32B F32B B32
S1A18QJ225C P1A18QJ225C P1A18MC250CMBKQJ1 S32B F32B B32
S1A30QJ225A P1A30QJ225A P1A30MC250AMBKQJ1 S38B F38B B38
S1A30QJ225C P1A30QJ225C P1A30MC250CMBKQJ1 S38B F38B B38
S1A42QJ225A P1A42QJ225A P1A42MC250AMBKQJ1 S44B F44B B44
S1A42QJ225C P1A42QJ225C P1A42MC250CMBKQJ1 S44B F44B B44
250 S1A18FX250A P1A18FX250A P1A18MC250AMBKFD1 S32B F32B B32
S1A18FX250C P1A18FX250C P1A18MC250CMBKFD1 S32B F32B B32
S1A30FX250A P1A30FX250A P1A30MC250AMBKFD1 S38B F38B B38
S1A30FX250C P1A30FX250C P1A30MC250CMBKFD1 S38B F38B B38
S1A42FX250A P1A42FX250A P1A42MC250AMBKFD1 S44B F44B B44
S1A42FX250C P1A42FX250C P1A42MC250CMBKFD1 S44B F44B B44
400 – P1A18JD400A P1A18MC400AMBKJD1 S56B F56B B56
– P1A18JD400C P1A18MC400CMBKJD1 S56B F56B B56
– P1A30JD400A P1A30MC400AMBKJD1 S62B F62B B62
– P1A30JD400C P1A30MC400CMBKJD1 S62B F62B B68
S1A42JD400A P1A42JD400A P1A42MC400AMBKJD1 S68B F68B B68
S1A42JD400C P1A42JD400C P1A42MC400CMBKJD1 S68B F68B B68
100 S1C18BL100A P1C18BL100A P1C18MC250AMBKBL3 S32B F32B B32
S1C18BL100C P1C18BL100C P1C18MC250CMBKBL3 S32B F32B B32
S1C30BL100A P1C30BL100A P1C30MC250AMBKBL3 S38B F38B B38
S1C30BL100C P1C30BL100C P1C30MC250CMBKBL3 S38B F38B B38
S1C42BL100A P1C42BL100A P1C42MC250AMBKBL3 S44B F44B B44
S1C42BL100C P1C42BL100C P1C42MC250CMBKBL3 S44B F44B B44
125 S1C18E4125A P1C18E4125A P1C18MC250AMBKED3 S32B F32B B32
S1C18E4125C P1C18E4125C P1C18MC250CMBKED3 S32B F32B B32
S1C30E4125A P1C30E4125A P1C30MC250AMBKED3 S38B F38B B38
S1C30E4125C P1C30E4125C P1C30MC250CMBKED3 S38B F38B B38
S1C42E4125A P1C42E4125A P1C42MC250AMBKED3 S44B F44B B44
S1C42E4125C P1C42E4125C P1C42MC250CMBKED3 S44B F44B B44
225 S1C18QJ225A P1C18QJ225A P1C18MC250AMBKQJ3 S32B F32B B32
S1C18QJ225C P1C18QJ225C P1C18MC250CMBKQJ3 S32B F32B B32
S1C30QJ225A P1C30QJ225A P1C30MC250AMBKQJ3 S38B F38B B38
S1C30QJ225C P1C30QJ225C P1C30MC250CMBKQJ3 S38B F38B B38
S1C42QJ225A P1C42QJ225A P1C42MC250AMBKQJ3 S44B F44B B44
S1C42QJ225C P1C42QJ225C P1C42MC250CMBKQJ3 S44B F44B B44
250 S1C18FX250A P1C18FX250A P1C18MC250AMBKFD3 S32B F32B B32
S1C18FX250C P1C18FX250C P1C18MC250CMBKFD3 S32B F32B B32
S1C30FX250A P1C30FX250A P1C30MC250AMBKFD3 S38B F38B B38
S1C30FX250C P1C30FX250C P1C30MC250CMBKFD3 S38B F38B B38
S1C42FX250A P1C42FX250A P1C42MC250AMBKFD3 S44B F44B B44
S1C42FX250C P1C42FX250C P1C42MC250CMBKFD3 S44B F44B B44
400 – P1C18JD400A P1C18MC400AMBKJD3 S56B F56B B56
– P1C18JD400C P1C18MC400CMBKJD3 S56B F56B B56
– P1C30JD400A P1C30MC400AMBKJD3 S62B F62B B62
– P1C30JD400C P1C30MC400CMBKJD3 S62B F62B B62
S1C42JD400A P1C42JD400A P1C42MC400AMBKJD3 S68B F68B B68

S2L42BD100A P1L42BD100A P1L42MC250AMBKBC3 S44B F44B B44
S2L42BD100C P1L42BD100C P1L42MC250CMBKBC3 S44B F44B B44
125 S2L18E6125A P1L18E6125A P1L18MC250AMBKED3 S32B F32B B32
S2L18E6125C P1L18E6125C P1L18MC250CMBKED3 S32B F32B B32
S2L30E6125A P1L30E6125A P1L30MC250AMBKED3 S38B F38B B38
S2L30E6125C P1L30E6125C P1L30MC250CMBKED3 S38B F38B B38
S2L42E6125A P1L42E6125A P1L42MC250AMBKED3 S44B F44B B44
S2L42E6125C P1L42E6125C P1L42MC250CMBKED3 S44B F44B B44
250 S2L18FD250A P1L18FD250A P1L18MC250AMBKFD3 S32B F32B B32
S2L18FD250C P1L18FD250C P1L18MC250CMBKFD3 S32B F32B B32
S2L30FD250A P1L30FD250A P1L30MC250AMBKFD3 S38B F38B B38
S2L30FD250C P1L30FD250C P1L30MC250CMBKFD3 S38B F38B B38
S2L42FD250A P1L42FD250A P1L42MC250AMBKFD3 S44B F44B B44
S2L42FD250C P1L42FD250C P1L42MC250CMBKFD3 S44B F44B B44
3 Phase 4 Wire – 600Y/347V
400 – P1L18JD400A P1L18MC400AMBKJD3 S56B F56B B56
– P1L18JD400C P1L18MC400CMBKJD3 S56B F56B B56
– P1L30JD400A P1L30MC400AMBKJD3 S62B F62B B62
– P1L30JD400C P1L30MC400CMBKJD3 S62B F62B B62
S2L42JD400A P1L42JD400A P1L42MC400AMBKJD3 S68B F68B B68